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Reproduction of Material ^rm 
Congressional Inquiry Unit

The following material has been reproduced 
for excising and review at FBIHQ by representatives of 
the House Select Committee on Assassinations:.
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TO

OPTIONAL FO»M Me. 10 MIO-104
MAY 1*43 tDITIOM '
G*A GIN. Mt. !••. 3 7

UN1TEUSTATK _„.„.JMENT

Memorandum

FROM

Mr. Rose

C. L. Me

DATE: June 16, 1968

subject? MURKIN

1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

Tolson ----------------
DeLoach -------------
Mohr-------------------
Bishop ----------------
Casper----------------
Callahan-------------
Conrad----------------
Felt-------------------
Gale -------------------
Rosen ----------------- 
Sullivan ---------------
Tavel -----------------  
Trotter---------------- 
Tele. Room ---------  
Holmes---------------  
Gandy -----------------

Bureau airtel to Legat, London dated 6-15-68, which enclosed
two copies of an extract from a Kansas City report relating to James Earl 
Ray, was delivered to Pilot Captain Ernest Seazel of Trans World Airlines 
(TWA) by Special Agent J. J. O’Connor, Washington Field Office, at 
7:10 p. m., 6-15-68. Pilot Seazel is flying TWA Flight #704 direct from 
Dulles International Airport departing 8:00 p. m. , 6-15-68, with scheduled 
arrival at Heathrow International Airport, London, England, at 8:05 a. m. ,
6-16-68.

The package was prepared in the Bureau Mail Room and is 
addressed to John T. Minnich, and the pilot was instructed to deliver 
same to Minnich and/or Minnich’s representative upon arrival in London.

The above information was telephonically furnished to Supervisor/? 
Bert Taylor, Domestic Intelligence Division, at 7:15 p. m., 6-15-68, arid X 
Mr. Taylor stated he would immediately use the ’’gray line” to call Londo/ f 
to insure the package is picked up upon arrival. / '

Taylor subsequently advised at 7:30 p. m., 6-15-68, that he 
had placed the call to London and Minnich is cognizant.

ACTION: For information.

JNE:erg
(5)

IS JUN 17 1968

79 JUN 201968
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TO

OPTIONAL fOIM NO. 10 • , >010-106
MAY 1*02 EDITION \ ? '
OSA GIN. MG. NO. 27 . . .̂ J

UNITED STATES bv^/'MENT

Memorandum
Tolson __________  
DeLoach ________  
Mohr____________  
Bishop __________ 
Casper__________  
Callahan
Conrad__________  
Felt____________

FROM

: Mr. Rosen^ date: jUne 16, 1968

: C. L. Me

SUBJECT: ■MURKIN /

1
1
1
1
1

- Mr. Rosen
- Mr. Malley
- Mr. McGowan
- Mr. Long
- Mr. Gordon /

Gale____________  
Rosen __________  
Sullivan _________ 
T avel ___________
Trotter---------------  
Tele. Room --------  
Holmes--------------- 
Gandy ----------------

Special Agent (SA) Bert Taylor, Domestic Intelligence Division 
advised he received a call at 5:05 p. m. from Mr. Bob Johnson, Deputy 
Direc , Passport Office, U. S. Department of State, who advised Arth 

(Hane Bln Birmingham. Alabama, was in contact with the Passport Office
ashington, Hanes advised he was an attorney and he was going

to \ondon to represent Ray and wanted passport for himself and his son 
who Is also an attorney. The Passport Office Duty Agent in Washington, D. C., 
was instructed to tell Hanes the Passport Office in New York will issue a 
passport for him and his son on Monday, 6-17-68, in the Passport Office,
New York, New York. The Passport Office did not consent to issuing a 
passport for anyone on Sunday.

Mr. Johnson furnished additional information to SA Bernard C. 
Rachner, Liaison with State Department, Domestic Intelligence Division, 
that Hanes advised the Passport Office as follows:

Alabama;Name: Arthur Hanes, Sr.; born: Alabama; / //
profession: attorney, Birmingham, Alabama; it is noted that Hanes, Sr. j //
is a former Special Agent of the FBI who resigned 8-4-51.

Alabama.
Son's name: Arthur 

profession: attorney, Birmi
Texas;

Hanes was reported by the Passport Office to have been contacted
by an unknown English attorney on 6-14-68, regarding representing James 
Earl Ray. It was also reported that after receiving this request from the 
unknowi^iliglish attorn^, Hanes claimed he talked to a Mr. Pollak in the 
U. S. Department of Justice.

ACTION: TheMbDve information was furnished telephonically to the
Birmingham Office.

JCG: erg ^aaX
(6) ' XEROX

JUN 24 VJ68

7 9 JUN 2 51968

15 JUN 17 1968
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&

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley 

Mr» Stephen J. Pollak i _ McGowan 
Assistant Attorney General i _ ^^ Long 
Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Conrad 1 - Mr.

1 - Mr. Sullivan 1 - Mr.
1 - Mr ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHE^KING, JR. °

June 17, 1968

Mohr
Bishop
Gale

1 - Mr. Trotter

The following additional pertinent information is beiig 
furnished relative to captioned case. The material set forth herein 
is based on preliminary information and compile details will be 
incorporated in reports of results of investigation.

There have been reports in the press indicating that 
^subject’s brother, John Larry Ray, is planning to travel to England 

// to visit James Earl Ray. Press accounts have indicated he intended 
to apply for a passport on June 17, 1968.

Prior Investigation has indicated John Larry Ray visited
James Earl Ray while the subject was in prison, on at least nine /
occasions, the last of which was April 22, 1967, the day before the /
subject escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary in Jefferson City, / 
Afflssouri. John Larry Ray sent his brother money while in prison. / 

- Uefies any knowledge of James Earl Ray's escape or knowledge of ' 
his whereabouts following his escape. By way of background on

.o 
,n

John Larry Ray, records of our Identification Division on John Larry 
/gay, FBI nunte 36IJ15.A, indicate he received a sentence of two 

roTive years for second degree burglary on January 24, 1950, and 
-served time in the Indiana State Reformatory, Pendleton, Indiana. He 

; ilso served time in the Illinois State Penitentiary at Menarc^ffinois, 
si or larceny of a motor vehicle being received there on June 2,T55J7

md later discharged on February 1, I960., a 
r ^ ,

The above information is being made available to appropriate-

Mohr  
Bishop — 
Casper  
C all ah an 
Conrad _ 
Felt ____

/British authorities in the event John Larry Ray attempts to visit the , ^subject. 19 JUN 18 w

- ' Caro^^pperi tlft si^ter OT John Larry Ray and the subject,
has advised thatJohhLarry Ravdoea pot have funds to make the trip, ~ 
that she does not intel# iA fu9nislini«tf  funds and she doubts if he will
make the trip to London. „ ,

Sullivan
FJH:cs

1 ele. Room 
Holmes _ 
Candy -LV

NOTE: See Memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated June 17, 1968, 
captioned MURKIN, FJH:cs.

TELETYPE UNIT O 'T" " ’ ' ' ' ' I S'DL 7 J Z
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Mr. Stephen Jo Pollak

Mr. Robert Johnson, Deputy Director, Passport Office, 
U. S. Department of State, advised that about 5:00 p. m. on June 14, 1968, 
the Passport Office in Washington, D. Co, had been contacted by one 
Mr. Arthur Hanes, Sr., from Birmingham, Alabama. Mr. Hanes 
advised the Passport Office that he was an attorney and was going to 
London to represent Ray and wanted a passport for himself and his 
son whom he also described as an attorney. Mr. Johnson advised that 
he instructed his duty officer to inform Mr. Hanes that the Passport 
Office in New York would handle his request for a passport on Monday, 
June 17, 1968, since the Passport Office does not consent to issuing a 
passport to anyone on Sunday.

Mr. Johnson advised that Mr. Hanes, Sr0 had stated his 
name as Mr. Arthur Hanes, Sr., that he was born | 
in Alabama and that he is an attorney in Birmingham, Alabama. 
Mr. Hanes, Sr. said his son is Arthur Hanes, Jr., born 
in Texas, also an attorney in Birmingham, Alabama. According to 
the information furnished by the Passport Office, Mr. Hanes, Sr. was 
reportedly contacted by an unidentified British attorney on June 14, 1968, 
relative to representing James Bari Ray. Mr. Hanes, Sr. then reportedly 
claimed he had contacted "a Mr. Pollak” in the U. S. Department of 
Justice.

__________ For your information, Arthur Jackson Hanes, Jr., born 
, at Birmingham, Alabama, represented defendants' 

in the case involving the murder on March 25, 1965, of Viola Liuzzo, 
the woman from Michigan, who was in Alabama in connection with civil 
rights activities.

1 - Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General

-2-
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TO

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
"AY 1962 EDITION 
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Mr. De

FROM A. Rps^V

SUBJ^ MURKIN J

DATE: June 17, 1968
1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr.

1 - Mr.
Sullivan 
Trotter

Trotter__________
Tele. Room ---------
Holmes---------------
Gandy -----------------

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr.

The attached memorandum is being furnished to Assistant 
Attorney General Stephen J. Pollak of the Civil Rights Division with a
copy to Assistant Attorney General Fred M. Vinson, Jr., of the Criminal 
Division. The material contained in the attached memorandum has 
been taken from cablegrams and teletypes, and Pollak and Vinson are 
being informed that the material is based on preliminary information 
and complete details will be incorporated in reports setting forth results 
of investigation. ; - w A/

The Department is being advised of background oh_JohnLarry/ ( 
J^J* ^j^’8 brother, in light of the press reports indicating that he I 

may be. planning to go to England to visit James Earl Ray. The background 
information includes his arrest record and the fact that he visited
James: Earl Ray on nine occasions when the subject was in prison in this 
country, the last visit being on the day before James Wl escaped 
in April, 1967, from Missouri State Penitentiary. Thd Department is 
being advised that British authorities are being furnished pertinent data 
on John Larry Ray.

co 
o

The Ikssport Office, Department of State, Washington, D. C., 
has advised that they received a request for passport for himself and 
his son^from Arthur Hanes, Sr., who claimed he desired the passport 
in connection with a request from Ray and his British lawyer that Hanes 
representRay in the United States. The Passport Office advised Hanes
to check with the P; 
they do not issue ps

ice in New York on Monday, June 17. 1968. as

f It' 525 JUN 18 1968
FJH:cs

<12) ^ ✓ XEROX"

■ . juN 44 U8

7 9 JUN 2 51968
*
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

Hanes is a former Special Agent of the Bureau who entered 
on duty October 25, 1948, and resigned August 4, 1951, less than three 
years’ service. Subsequs nt to his Bureau service he was mayor of 
Birmingham and represented Klansmen defendants in the case involving 
the murder of Viola Liuzzo, the Michigan woman who was shot and killed 
on March 25, 1965, near Selma, Alabama. We are informing the 
Department of the information from the Passport Office on Hanes* 
inquiry and that Hanes was a defense counsel in the Liuzzo case.

ACTION:

For your information. In accordance with the Attorney General’s 
request that Assistant Attorney General Pollak be kept advised of pertinent 
developments, there is attached a letter to Mr. Pollak. This case is 
continuing to receive high priority attention. A copy is being furnished 
Mr. Vinson in accordance with his request of June 15, 1968.

- 2 -
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form DJ-I50
(Ed. 4-75-65) 5

UNITED STATES GOVER. -ENT

Memorandum
Director

to : Federal Bureau of Investigation
^Stephen J. Pollak

^Assistant Attorney General 
from': civil Rights Division

r. Tolsorf 
Mr. DeLoal 

DEPARTMENT OFj^'fc

I Casper- 
Mr. Callahan

Mt. Felt------ -

date: June 10

SJP:as
Mr. Sullivan-----

1 Mr. T^vel---- 
Mj^1 Trotter-Jf——

*Tele. Room--------
Miss Holmes------
Miss Gandy------

subject:
James Earl Ray, Subject;
Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim 
Conspiracy
CIVIL RIGHTS

In order to secure extradition of James Earl ^ 
Ray from Great Britain, affidavits must be- presented, 
to the British Court which establish probable £ause 
that Ray committed the crime for which extradition is 
sought (the murder of Dr. Martin Luther King). ?

I attach, herewith, draft affidavits prepared for
execution by the following seven individuals:

The

Ralph Meredith Carpenter 
Charles Quitman Stephens 
George J. Bonebrake 
Donald F. Wood

Guy Warren Canipe' 
John Webster deShazo 
Robert A. Frazier

affidavits were prepared from the reports in this '
’^,se submitted by your Bureau. t

We intend to have these affidavits executed for 
submission as part of the case for extradition. "

Before execution, each of the affidavits will be 
reviewed and approved by the Attorney General of Shelby 
County, Tennessee, Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., who is
responsible for prosecution of the State's case.

^C *3

25 jun 18 1968

'^CV

TO JUN 251968

BY
for rv

• Jo HSC 
KSEE U.

JOPiL

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- 2 -

I would appreciate receiving any comments or 
suggestions you may have with respect to the attached 
affidavits.

John Rosenberg of this Division is in Memphis, 
Tennessee, and will be responsible there for secu'ring 
execution of the affidavits of persons present in that 
City. Frank Allen of this Division, is in Birmingham, 
Alabama, and will be responsible there for securing 
execution of the affidavits of persons present in that 
City. Mr. Rosenberg and Mr. Allen will be in touch with 
your field offices in connection with this matter.

f Attachments
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I

AFFIDAVIT

DWOT OF COLUMBIA ) as I

ROBERT A. FRAZIER, being duly sworn, depose# and 

#ay# f

1. I am 49 years old and I reside at 2705 Gaither 

Street, Hillcrest Heights, Maryland.

2. I obtained a Bachelor of Science Degree from 

the Univarsity of Idaho in i960. I have been a Special 

Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation since Decern* 

ber 1942* I am Chief of the Firearms Unit of the Physics 

and Chemistry Section of the Federal Bureau of Investigation 

laboratories in Washington, D. C. I have been assigned to 

the Firearms Unit continuously since June 9, 1941. I 

received the specialised training program in firearms 

identification of approximately one year; duration from 

the Federal Bureau of Investigation when I was initially 

assigned to the Firearms Unit. Since being assigned to 

this unit I have made thousands of comparisons of bullets 

and cartridge cases with firearms for the purpose of 

determining whether a particular firearm fired a certain 

bullet or cartridge case. I have testified on numerous 

occasions in federal and state courts, as well as in military 

courts martial, as a firearms identification expert witness.

3. (hi April 5, 1968, at the Federal Bureau of 

investigation Laboratory, I received certain items of 

evidence from Special Agent Fitapatriek, who had brought

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



them by airplane from Memphis, Tennessee. These objects 

had been obtained in connection with the investigation 

of the shooting of Martin Luther King on the previous day.

4. Among the items of evidence X received was a 

30.06 Springfield caliber Remington '’Gamemaster” Slide­

action rifle Model 760, Serial Humber 461476, with Redfield 

telescopic sight, Serial Number A17350, with clip. X also 

received from Special Agent Sitspatrick a .30 caliber metal- 

jacketed "soft-point” sporting type Remington-Peters bullet, 

a 30.06 Springfield Remington-Peters cartridge case, and 

Peters cartridge box, bearing manufacturers index number 

3033 containing five 30.06 Springfield Remington-Peters 

cartridges and four 30.06 Springfield V. 8. military 

cartridges containing full metal-jacketed bullets.

5. Because of distortion due to mutilation and 

insufficient marks of value, it was not possible to establish 

that the submitted bullet was fired from the submitted 

rifle. However, I determined that the .30-caliber metal- 

jacketed rifle bullet had been fired from a barrel rifled with 

six lands and grooves, right twist, and that the submitted 

rifle produces general rifling impressions on fired bullets 

having the physical characteristics of those on the sub­

mitted bullet. X also determined that the submitted bullet 

was a 150-grain soft point bullet identical to the bullets 

in the five cartridges contained in the submitted Peters 

cartridge box.
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6. She 30.06 Springfield Remington-Peters cartridge 

case was identified by me as bearing an extractor mark made 

by the extra©tor of the submitted rifle. Based on physical 

characteristics, I determined that the submitted bullet 

and the submitted cartridge ease could originally have 

been portions of the same cartridge, which would have been 

similar to the cartridges in the Peters cartridge box.

7. On April 6, 1968, X received a window sill from 

Special Agent Fitzpatrick. This sill was identified to me 

as having been removed from the bathroom of the room house 

at 432 1/2 Main Street in Memphis, Tennessee. I examined 

the surface of this window sill and found a recent indenta­

tion which bore microscopic Impressions. Ivan though there 

were not sufficient microscopic impressions in the indentation 

for positive identification of the object Which made it, 

these impressions on the dent have characteristics similar 

to those produced by the polishing marks on the side of Uw 

barrel of the submitted rifle near its muzzle.

mrrmra
•worn to before me this

day of June, 1968.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



affidavit

CITY OF MEMPHIS )
) as: 

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

I, GUY WARREN OANIPE, Jr., being duly worn 

depose and say:

1. I reside at 1078 Brower Road, Memphis, 

Tennessee, and am the owner of the Canipe Amusement 

Company, 424 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. 

My store is located immediately adjacent to the rooming 

house at 422 1/2 South Main Street in Memphis.

2. My store was closed and unattended moat of the 

day on April 4, 1968, and I returned to it shortly after 

5:00 p.m.

3. Sometime around 6:00 p.m., I heard a thud in the 

vicinity of the front door of my store. When I looked 

up I saw a bundle lying in front of the door to the store. 

Almost simultaneously, X saw a white man walking on the 

sidewalk in front of the store.

4. I then walked onto the sidewalk to see what 

had happened to the man who had dropped this bundle. 

At that time a small white car, in which there was only 

the driver as occupant, pulled away from the curb just 

south of my store.

5. Immediately thereafter, X saw a deputy sheriff 

and other officers walking smith on the sidewalk past 

my store. X called their attention to the bundle lying 

in front of my store.

6. The bundle or padcage appeared to include a 

large pasteboard box, the top of which was ajar and 

from which the portion of a gun barrel was extended. 

Some type of green cloth was over the top of the bundle.
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The hex had th* word "Browning" on it. Thera was 

al*o some type of suitcase or brief case underneath 

the cloth.
7. The bundle was taken into custody by officer* 

of the Memphis Police Department.

®r®sr

Sworn to before me 
*^~_ J»y ®£ 
June/lseo.

My Commission expireet
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AFFIDAVIT

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM )
ss $ 

STATE OF ALABAMA )

I, John Webster De Shazo, being duly sworn, 

depose and say;

1. I reside at 17 Montevello Lane, Mountain 

Brook, Alabama, and am a regular and frequent customer 

at the Aeromarine Supply Company, 5701 Airport Highway, 

Birmingham, Alabama.

2. On March 29, 1968, I went to the Aeromarina 

Supply Company, arriving sometime around 3:00 p.m. I 

stayed there for approximately one to one and one-half 

hours.

3. About 20 minutes after I arrived, a man in 

a dark brown business suit came into the stere. He 

looked at and handled several different weapons and 

finally decided to buy a Remington Model 700, caliber .243 

Winchester. He also wanted a Redfield variable scope.

4. I recall saying to this man, "You have 

really got quite a gun there. You'll have to leam how 

to use it." I made this statement because the man 

did not appear to be a hunter and looked out of place 

in the store. He replied that he was going deer-hunting 

In Wisconsin with his brother or brother-in-law who had 

invited him to hunt.

5. On April 16, 1968, I was visited by two 

agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation who showed 

me seven photographs of white males. From this group 

of photographs, which were identified to me only by 

number, I selected the photograph which had been marked
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No. 5 (attached to this affidavit as Exhibit I) 

as the photograph of the man who could be identical with 

the one I observed on March 29, 1968, at the Aero­

marine Supply Company in Birmingham and who purchased 

the Remington caliber .243 Winchester rifle and Redfield 

variable scope. I then told the agents: ”1 believe 

this is a photograph of this man, but I could be more 

positive if I saw this purchaser in person.”

6. I have reexamined this photograph and re­

affirm today my identification of it.

—ww®w>™—
Sworn to before me this 

^.^^ay of June, 1968.
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ST AT M OF J

c«r w smsr ) 

t #WMB# 1*1# Inly swa,

S«|&# «l. »y!

1. ^ April I, 1^, 1 was es^toyed *• * tthma 

at th* Tertt Arm Cisp^r^ ImtM at M? #«tb Maia street., 

Mraphit, Tewtttt.

?♦ At a^mtaiUly M^»»4 » We aftamm < 

April A, 1^#, a m ®terH We stare a# atotad that be 

M#a«t te ^wM«t eeae feJ^tUr#* I #Ute«l for nls a 

■pair ef T by 35 BeAml! biwtlaM fm We Map lay wletw 

la th# frwt af the #m» »« total e«t af the bioaiati, 

together with a leather w «Ml*r type sfrryla# me* was 

141.55.

1. The etore tote mt weari -# aaiml» serial 

swb®« far tt«t blamlwm, aet I A# wt tow whet* if 

a#t serial weber «» aa tM«e Iltwto.

I. M April 16, 1^68, X was rbiUt by tw ageate 

# the Federal Berm* af tow<tl#O« <# exhibited to m 

the #i#efft#i sf fire mb. After ttoeyiag the phetogfepha 

carefully, I placed ^ mute » the tel ©f the phatogra^h 

Aish I felt mat ma#W the sea Aa baught the eat sf 

il»Bo«Utt fra m an April A, i^l. I was st ftmbaM 

toy »®t or toy lter#tl*« «b.t- regardiisc the integraph# 

«i«m. MteW a# Exhibit Iha paetoswit which is 

Umitieal to the » I identified April 16, 1$68«
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5# I haw ra»««a»lBtd tkl« photograph aad reaffirm 

today ay HatifleaUM af it*

Swara to tof ®« *i
tola
^«rw

day <

WTWO
^ g««iinlM «^to»i
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swoct er eeonxA ) am

WM' J, WflBMO, #M d«*y mr», 4^#es 

an4 aayai

l. Its M jww aW tsi I Hw at 1131* Beergia 

Avisma* 81 Ivar Sprint. Maryin.

2. I « a. .Fingerprint lwtl»r la tn® Feaser® I * 

Baraae of Bw#ti.g*t.i3a la ^Mllaftg®, 3*C« X h*w held 

thia Haitian alma 9btaker l^L I naw attended »eh»u 

end ©War training deetea ml#U4 W the federal Bare*,# 

of Bv««tl<*U» to qualify ne tor ay fwIW®. Baring tot 

$1»® I kava Bees * Fingerprint Bsnslner, X hew sale ell lion# 

# fingerprint g«w«rlia» far Motifleattsa w^ww. I 

M« testified a# a fingerprint expert #tm»» fa nenerou# 

sates in federal aaS etale eaart« a# well as in military 

ewrtf-mrtlal with regard in v findings baaed on ©aaparlaone 

of fingerprint#*

3. 9a April 5, V#? at approximately 5i15«»®m 

at the Federal Bare*# of Bwit^aUe in W#Magt.Mi, X 

meiwi certain abject# of t<i^«t« free Spacial Agent 

Robert Fitspatrie«- Sheen object# were Identified to an as 

being part of the laweatiantio® lots the shotting of Martin 

lather Kl»<» Jr. in Mn^h, Tennessee, » the previwi day. 

Aa.ma -be Usa# Jell wind to ne were a 8«l»fi» Medel 76^ 

rifle, serial stater ^ivz\ with Bedfield telescopic sight 

naaber A 17359A and a pit of 7 by 35 Beaune 11 ’Msmlar#, 

eerie; r^H? DC wW, i exealned each of these object# 

fw latest fi#w^H»tS| wi subte^wmtXy on April 5. iyrg.
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I 4wti9^«d we latest fingerprint aa We rifle# »t latest 

fiagerpriat a the Ml«wtt tl#^ «w® w latent fisger*

wist cm #« MwMlare. B#-t were- the ®ly latest srtat# 

sa W« «l|»eti wMeh e»W®ia aufftalent H^t diameter* 

ietle detail t® M «f wise for Mwtifitatia® ww*»

1. On April l , 1’^. I MwtlfW mh of the 

sf-i^wstlwi three latest print* a* feeing the ftagerpriate 

3f Jases fcrl S&y. I wale tide irtensiwtits W ew*rieg 

the latest print# with a fingerprint eiri eMUifttaj the 

town fl«pr>rtat» < l«e Sari By, sfeM were #t<lw« fey 

official# < tte id# Magpie* Bailee Wprtaeatj 1## iaieio, 

OalifwBiih to Getter U, Wl. Th* fla#rprl8t sari »i® 

fey the let Amelm Wile#- I»j»rtW8t it paatained la the 

affieial fi®fir>rlat flirt < tt* Federal tarns af Bw#U* 

pttsa la ttelfeftaa, #.C. X ^eterrtned that the latent 

fla^rpriat 9# tta iwi^tw rif le aa« the latent fl«i«r* 

irM a® tie tlBtaltm ware Wetlaal to the left thai* 

print. of >«« Sari My# «H that the latent naprprini an 

tat Utesele slgM wee Hmifeal ta the right ring* 

fingerprint «f few Sari Ssy

5. The sffialel flagerirlM file# #1 the Federal 

Bums »sf In-wnl^tito In hshtotun a led contain the 

fingerprint reward af Jaes# ■lari My, taken la e»etiM 

with hl# iMawmtiaa tn the Mietwi State Feaiteatiasy 

•»n teh r. hz 4 failwla; a •nte'.ton of fly&t 4egr<e 

ra^ety. X haw ©dapared the ffBger#rlst# »f ft»e Bari 

May taken In s»eetM with hi« arrest cm &teHr IX, 

l>k by th? 1;# Ange lee Polls# ^Mftttwt with the finder* 

prist# tow in esBwetim with th# IsearsmtiM of fe»« 

Sari My tn >h« Mleewl State Penitentiary to Mereh IT* 

lhos rt I law Jsttww that Wt« priati are er the

• ^ *
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^. Mtteehe# « »lMt I 1ft a #^s^phls swy 

# the !»« >ri»t# rf *»« tari My* take® in wmeetlw 

wish hie arreet » wt^r Ai, l#i> by the Lw A«#lMf 

C»llftMii ^ile» ^sitmu MtaehM as. a#UMte IX, 

III «d & aw three ^<^#8, each ^wlstlag am of 

the &fw«a«UaiH three ii^wt fl^«^rt»U #welwe4 by 

w rwpetlvtly an the rifle, the uuwwte eight, «at 

ta# itewiMw*

WISOTISI^^

#sn it befaw » 
tM# #> - 
^wTrw:—

My ew>ito expire* i
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Ammwi

t,rT1 f TOHK3SE£ )
) st;

cocm OF SWIM )

I. Ctahi Quitgam Sterna, being dwly twom.

4ejM® and ssy:

1. I a ^6 ye^rs of age ®Ad reside with my 

vif« st <22 1/2 Swth FUr. Street, Memphis* Tennessee* 

We occupy two rooms, a 11Ting-bedroom end * kitchen, 

I,o the north wing of the second floor of ? reaming 

house "-t thrt a4^wsa end wre living there on ^rtl 4, 

l«. Our u-frtwM Is masher 6*8. The floor pirn 

sttK’hH hereto end ssrW Exhibit 1 Aw# the 

relet lawhip of the wriw# rooms on my floor*

2. Mrs. Bessie Brewer is the resident manner 

of the rooming house. Around mid-afternoon on April 4, 

1 O» I #?* her end » man standing In the telhey at 

the entrance to room 5-B, which 1# located Immediately 

west of ay living-bed room* The men was a stranger to 

me and 1 ^twwd he w*s * new gueet looking at * 

room* I got a good look at the men from his left side.

J. Attached and identified ns Exhibit II la 

FM Wanted Flyer W-A. The photograph on the left, 

which is a profile view, is one which I identified on 

April ah, 1,# o locking very much like the man I 

saw lacking st room 5*8 on the afternoon of April 4, 

1 68. I have re-examined the photograph today end 

reaffirm that Itetlflatl®.
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4. My wife and X spent the rest of the after­

noon in our apartment. I am a disabled war veteran who 

has been treated for tuberculosis ©nd spend most of 

my time in my bedroom. My wife is also ill and was at 

that time a bed patient.

5. After seeing the strange man with Mrs. Brewer, 

I heard someone in room 5-B and assmed the man I had 

seen had rented the room next door. On several occasions 

on that afternoon I heard footsteps in room 5-B and 

also heard footsteps leaving room 5-B and going past 

my room and into the common bathroom at the east end 

of the hall. X was very much aware that when the 

person went from room 5-B to the bathroom, he remained 

in the bathroom for a considerable period of time.

This was particularly noticeable because this is a common 

bathroom which must be used by a number of different 

tenants . I also recall specifically that on only one 

occasion did X hear the commode being flushed and I was 

therefore curious as to why this person was spending 

so much time in the bathroom.

6. During this period, Mr. Willis Anschuts, 

who occupies room 4-B, Immediately west of room 5-B 

where the new tenant apparently was located, knocked 

on my door and inquired angrily as to who was staying 

in the bathroom so long.

7. At the end of the afternoon, sometime 

between 5r^ and 6s00 p.m, I was in the kitchen of 

our apartment, which is immediately adjacent to the 

common bathroom. At that time I heard » sound which 

I am certain was a shot. I am certain it came from 

the bathroom, from a point within just a few feet of 

where I was sitting.

- 2 -

I
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8. ImtiUtcIr after hearing the shot, X 

has rtf som people located acmi the street, west 

of W Wilding in the vicinity of the Lorraine Kotei, 

semaiai* After a few MMSta, 1 walked out of ay 

kitchen, through the living-bedroon, and opened the 

door leading to the hallway. X saw a nan naming neat 

down the hell#*?, way fm ne. This nan wee carrying 

# large bundle of sass hind* X eatinete that thia 

bundle or package we at least 3 er 4 feet lea* end 

8 to 8 inches thick* Although X sew the nan and the 

bundle only noa^ntarily, I had the inpresaion that the 

bundle wee wrapped in a seething, passible a newspaper. 

The bmi continued running to the end of the hallway, 

then turned left (south) and apparently thereafter ran 

down the stairway and on to the street, although X did 

not actually see hl* going down the stairway*

9* Although X did not seo the face of the 

am running down the hell, since his back was toward 

nc, fro* ny observation of hie 1 bellow he was the saw 

■an X had earlier seen with Mrs* Brewer in front of 

roe* 5*8 •

2HL3

Subscribed and sworn to before 

mi this day of dune, 1#»
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AFFIDAVIT

CM OF BIRMINGHAM

8TATI OF ALABAMA
BBS

I, Donald F. Wood, toeing duly sworn, depose and says

1. I reside at 405 Lance Lane, Birmingham, Alabama, 

and am employed by my father, Fobert E. Wood, Sr., at hie 

store, Aeromarine Supply Company, 5701 Airport Highway, 

Birmingham, Alabama, as a salesman.

2. On Friday, March 29, 1968, in the early afternoon 

I observed Mr. U. L. Baber, also a salesman at the Aeromarine 

Supply Company, completing the sale of a rifle to an indi­

vidual unknown to me. The purchaser had given his name as 

Harvey Lowseyer. He purchased a Remington Model TOO, 

caliber .243 Winchester with a Bedfield scope mounted thereon, 

and 20 rounds of .243 ammunition.

3. Either later that afternoon or early the follow­

ing morning (Saturday) someone identifying himself as 

Lowmeyer called on the telephone and stated that he had had 

a conversation with his brother and had decided that he 

wished to exchange the rifle he had purchased for a Reming­

ton Model 760, 30.06 caliber. I agreed to make this exchange 

at additional cost.

4. At approximately 9too a.m. on Saturday, March 30, 

1968, the same individual returned to the store with the 

gun he had previously purchased. X told him that I would 

change the scope from the caliber .243 rifle to the
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model 760, but that It would taka ma until approximately 

3 too in the afternoon.

5. He returned that afternoon and I gave him 

the model 760 gun with the scope mounted on it. The 

serial number of the gun was 4614-76, and a copy of the sales 

invoice is attached to this affidavit as Exhibit X. X also 

exchanged the box of .243 caliber ammunition for a box of 

30.06 ratmunition. X did not charge him the additional 

amount as anticipated because the base and rings used for 

mounting the scope on the second gun were less expensive and 

made up the difference. The purchaser left the store carrying 

the gun in a cardboard box utilized by the Browning Manufac­

turing Company. This box was given to him because, with the 

scope mounted on it, the rifle would not fit In the normal 

Remington box.

6. On April 36, 1968, X was visited by two agents of 

the Federal Bureau of Investigation and shown photographs 

of seven white males. After viewing the group of photo­

graphs, which were identified to me only by number, and 

after careful consideration, X selected the photograph which 

had been marked Mo. 5 (attached to this affidavit as 

Exhibit XI) as the man to whom the rifle was sold on 

March 29, 1968, and who returned it to me on March 30, 1968, 

in exchange for a Remington Model 760. At that time I advised 

the agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation as follows 1 

"I can't say exactly at this time but I think this is the 

man. To the best of my memory I believe that this is the 

man that bought the gun.”
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7. Upon examining the photograph again today X 

reaffirm the statement I made on April 16, 1968, to the 

agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

»i»ma» KW

Sworn to before th:this 

day of June, 1968.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/5/68

Transmit the following in ________________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM 

^^WJRKI 

00:

LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

Aphis (44=1987)

Re London cable 6/5/68.

Enclosed are two copies of BOAC Passenger Manifest 
for Flight BA 600 departing Toronto for London 5/6/68.

As suggested in reLoncab, Bureau may desire to have 
RCMP locate and interview passengers on this flight.

3 - Bureau (Enc. 2)
1 - Liaison (direct)
1 - London
JTM:vw
(5)

4?' 1

v

_,f

14 JUN 101968

1368_ _ _ _ _ _ _
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO Mr. DATE: June 10, 1968

FROM A. Ros 1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen

SUBJECT MURKIN J
1 - Mr. Malley
1 “ Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr, Sullivan

Trotter __________
Tele. Room ---------
Holmes---------------
Gandy ___________

This is the investigation into the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr.

The ’’London Times” of 6/10/68, had a headline as follows: 
”U. & Department Chief Interviewed King Case Man” and in the 
article it is reported that during press conference Vinson said he had 
seen Ray. It is noted in British usage the verb ”to see” means to 
talk to. The ’’London Sun” of 6/10/68, has an article stating that 
Ray was removed from his cell and taken to an interview room where 

, Vinson talked to him. It has been determined that Ray was not 
removed from his cell and Vinson did not talk to Ray but did see 

1 him momentarily through a slot in the cell door.

’’London Daily Telegraph” of 6/10/68, contains an article 
by Ian Colvin which states Sneyd (Ray) telephoned several times, 
first calling on 6/4/68. Colvin had previously written about mercenary 
soldiers in Africa and Sneyd sought information as to how he could 
join his brother, a mercenary in Angola. Sneyd wanted to contact a 
British mercenary officer and Colvin offered to ask a major to call 
Sneyd who sounded overwrought and incoherent. The major declined 
to call Sneyd and when Sneyd later called the reporte* on 6/6/68, 
Colvin gave him unspecified Brussels address through which he might 
contact Angola mercenaries’. Scotland Yard is attempting to interview 
Colvin for full details and to determine the Brussels address reportedly 
furnished to Sneyd by Colvin.

Investigation has established that subject departed from 
London for Lisbon, Portugal, on 5/7/68. He remained in Lisbon for 
ten days and on 5/17/68, returned to London from Lisbon. Scotland
Yard has an entire team of men working to establish subj ect's where­
abouts during the period 5/17 to 6/8/68, the date of his arresL^,

CLM:cs
(8) CONTINUED - OVER ***

85 JUN 18 1968

79 J?' ’ 1968
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F 0\ L - ~
HtC-0 BISHOP; - .'^'1 ^fS^’gg
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

ACTION:

Pertinent developments in this case will be brought to 
your attention®

- 2 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) , ' I

Transmit the following in  
, (Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565)

MURKI

Enclosed herewith is a favorable editorial 
concerning the Bureau’s performance in the MURKIN in­
vestigation, appearing in "The Plain Dealer", 6/9/68.

It is respectfully requested that a letter of 
appreciation be directed to Mr. THOMAS VAIL, Editor, 
The Plain Dealer, 1801 Superior Avenue, NE, Cleveland, 
Ohio 44114.

Indices Cleveland Division would not preclude 
requested letter.

ure (Enclosures -^) 
1-Cleveland
CGC:DG 
(4)

Approved: _______
/ ?>o Spe Agent in Charge

l67Juluw
Sent
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REC’D-CC\<H & iOURS

Jun 11 12 57 PH’68
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Ray's Arrest Tribute to Tenacity
(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

The arrest in London yesterday of 
James Earl Ray, chief suspect in the as­
sassination of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., 
is a tribute to the tenacious legwork of 
the FBI and the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police.
j The Mounties searched through more 

tian 200,000 passport applications before 
spotting the photograph of a man who - 
looked like Ray. This discovery set the 
FBI and Scotland Yard on Ray’s trait

The arrest, and subsequent trial, should 
clear up some of the mystery surrounding 
the assassination:

Was it Ray, a man of many aliases, an 
escaped, prisoner with a long criminal rec­
ord, who pulled the trigger that cut down 
the civil rights leader in Memphis?

Was he acting as part of a conspiracy 
on King’s life? e

Was he a paid killer?
The FBI came under heavy criticism 

as the-weeks stretched by without the ap­

prehension of the chief suspect. There were 
false trails, confusion occasioned by the use 
of the Galt alias, conflicting opinions about 
whether the murder was the act of a lone 
madman or a plotted killing involving other 
conspirators and perhaps other victims. 
There waj a widespread belief that Ray 
would never be found alive.

But FBI agents worked on, while the 
nation was torn by rioting and recrimina­
tion. They made thousands of interviews, 
tracked down thousands of tips across the 
continent and in Mexico and Canada. They 
built up a massive dossier on this man who 
had once allegedly told a fellow prisoner 
he would be willing to kill for $l million.

The FBI agents’ work is not done. If 
there was a conspiracy, there are conspira­
tors to be arrested, more evidence to be 
dug up. Ray will have to be given maxi­
mum protection. -

Past experience would indicate that 
the FBI is up to the task. -

t

LOAA

Date:
Edition:

Author:

THE PLAIN DEALER 
(Cleveland, Ohio)

6/9/68 
SUNDAY

THOMAS VAIL
Tltle: MURKIN- CR

BW44-38861 
CV#44-565 Character:

or
Classi fication:
Submitting Office: CLEVELAND
| | Being Investigated

enclosure
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping In Spaco Below)

Ray's Arrest Tribute to Tenacity
The arrest in London yesterday of 

James Earl Ray, chief suspect in the as- 
tassination of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., . 
is a tribute to the tenacious legwork of 
he FBI and the Royal Canadian Mounted 
?olice.
| The Mounties searched through more 
Jian 200,000 passport applications before 
dotting the photograph of a man who ■ 
cioked like Ray. This discovery set the 
rBI and Scotland Yard on Ray’s trail.

The arrest, and subsequent trial, should 
lear up some of the mystery sunounding 
he assassination:

Was it Ray, a man of many aliases, an 
scaped, prisoner with a long criminal rec- 
rd, who pulled the trigger that cut down 
te civil rights leader in Memphis?

Was he acting as part of a conspiracy - 
n King’s'life?

Was he 3 paid killer?

prehension of the chief suspect. There were 
false trails, confusion occasioned by the use 
of the Galt alias, conflicting opinions about 
whether the murder was the act of a lone 
madman or a plotted'killing involving other 
conspirators and perhaps other victims. 
There wa? a widespread belief that Ray 
would never be found alive.

But FBI agents worked on, while the 
nation was torn by rioting and recrimBna- 
tion. They made thousands of intervie ws, 
tracked down thousands of tips across he 
continent and in Mexico and Canada. They 
built up a massive dossier on this man who 
had once allegedly told a fellow prisoner 
he would be willing to kill for $1 million.

. The FBI agents’ work is not done. If 
there was a conspiracy, there are conspira­
tors to be arrested, more evidence to be 
dug up. Ray will have to be given maxi­
mum protection. •

The FBI came under heavy criticism Past experience would: indicate that 
s the. weeks stretched by without the ap- 1 the FBI is up to the task. . ' .

(Indicate page, name of 
newepaper, city and etate.)

LOAA THE PLAIN DEALER 
(Cleveland, Ohio):

Date:

Edition

Author:
Editor:

6/9/68 
SUNDAY

THOMAS VAIL
T,t,e! MURKIN- CR

BUR#44-38861 
CV#44-565Character:

or
Classi flcation:
Submitting Office: CLEVELAND
[ j Being Investigated
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CHANGED TO
^l£-3 W/5- h
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TT 09 5-55 PM ^

T URGENT 6-11-68 1

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861)

VIA TELETYPE
|HC JUN 111968

ENCIPHERED

FROM LEGAT , OTTAWA (44-4) IP

Mr. Tolson—_
Mr. DeLoach— 
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan___  
Mr. Conrad___£ 
Mr. Felt.-^^ZC 
Mr. Gale_.0Z_ 
Mr. Rosen.®_ 
Mr. SuiO^TL—_
Mr. Tavel______
Mr. Trotter____
Tele. Room_____
Miss Holmes____
Miss Gandy____

RCMP, MONTREAL, BY TELEX THIS DATE ADVISED AS FOLLOWS:

ORIGINALS OF ALL DOCUMENTS CONCERNING BROWN SUIT PURCHASED 

BY RAY' UND® NAME GALT OBTAINED FROM ENGLISH SCOTCH WOOLEN COMPANY. 

SUIT ORDERED JULY TWENTYONE LAST WHILE RAY RESIDED TWENTYFIVE 

EIGHTYNINE; NOTRE DAME STREET, E., MONTREAL. PAID BY CASH SAME 

DATp SUIT MAILED TO RAY UNDER NAME GALT SEPTEMBER NINE LAST 

TO TWENTY?™ ZERO EIGHT HIGHLAND AVENUE, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA.

NO IDENT COULD BE MADE OF RAY BY THIS FIRM.

REQUEST EXACT LOCATION OF MARK T.F. TWO THREE ZERO SEVEN DASH

TWO TWO ONE NINE IN ORDER THAT COMPLETE INVESTIGATION CAN BE -MADE.

1 RE TIP TOP NUMBER THREE SEVEN ONE FIVE THREE. SUIT PURCHASED

JULY NINETEEN LAST UNDER NAME GALT, SAME ADDRESS AS ABOVE.

NUMBER SEVEN ONE FIVE THREE MEANS NOTHING THIS POINT.

REQUEST NUMBER WR

N R FIVE FOUR TWO FOUR

OBTAINING OF ALL ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS

END

MA 79 JUN 211968

FBI WASH DC

inE w ^ivwr^. CONFIRMATION THIS^NUMBER WILL ENABLE
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